
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Friday, 26 November 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Virtual - https://vimeo.com/649964312 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the virtual meeting 

 
The public can view the meeting using the link above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Ludford (Chair), Connolly and Flanagan 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Summary Review of Premises Licence (Interim Measures) - 
Queens Hotel, Sedgeford Rd, Manchester M40 8QU 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 42 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 25 November 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 26 November 2021 
 
Subject: Queens Hotel, Queens Hotel, Sedgeford Road, Manchester, M40 8QU - 

(App ref: LPU267073) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Interim Steps hearing for Summary Review of the premises licence under s53C of the 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Sub-Committee must take such of the steps under section 53(B) of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (if any), that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The steps are: 
 

1.  To modify the 
[...]
 supports and enables 
growth and employment in our City with 
neighbourhoods that provide amenities suitable to 
the surrounding communities.  

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 
Equal Opportunities Policy 
Risk Management 
Legal Considerations 
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk  

 
Name: 

 
Bryan Johnson 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1248 
E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

Page 6

Item 4

mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk


 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2018 

 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing 

Page 7

Item 4



1. Introduction 

1.1 On 25 November 2021, an application was made by Greater Manchester 
Police under s53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Summary Review of the 
Premises Licence for Queens Hotel, Queens Hotel, Sedgeford Road, 
Manchester, M40 8QU in the Harpurhey ward of Manchester. A location map 
and photograph of the premises is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the 
premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or 
both). The summary review process allows interim conditions to be quickly 
attached to a licence and for the review of the licence to be fast tracked. 

1.3 A 10 working-day public consultation exercise is undertaken in accordance 
with Licensing Act 2003 regulations, requiring the application to be advertised 
by the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and details of the 
application to be published on the Council’s website. 

1.4 Under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must hold 
a full review of the premises licence and determine the review within 28 days 
after the day of receipt of the application. 

1.5 Following the review under section 53C, the licensing authority must then 
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they should be modified or withdrawn. 

2. The Application 

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 An application for the summary review of premises licence number 051244 
under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 was submitted by Greater 
Manchester Police on 25th November 2021. The grounds of the application for 
review are that in the opinion of a senior police officer the premises are 
associated with serious crime or serious disorder or both. 

2.3 Interim Steps pending the review 

2.3.1 Within 48 hours of receiving a summary review application, under s53B of the 
Licensing Act 2003 the licensing authority must consider whether it is 
necessary to take interim steps pending the review of the licence for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  

2.3.2 The premises licence holder may make representations against the interim 
steps taken by the licensing authority. Also under s53B, the licensing authority 
must within 48 hours of the time of its receipt of the representations, hold a 
hearing to consider those representations. 

2.3.3 On the date of the review hearing, the licensing authority is required to review 
any interim steps that are in place and consider whether it is appropriate for 

Page 8

Item 4



the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they should be modified or withdrawn. 
[...]
d near the exits requesting that customers respect local residents and 
leave quietly. 

5. Management or a member of staff shall supervise the exit of customers during the drinking up period 
to ensure that customers do not congregate outside the premises or cause a public nuisance. 

6. Management shall enter into an agreement with (a) local private hire firm(s) that they will have a “ring 
back” policy when the taxi has arrived outside the pub and they will not sound the horn. The telephone 
numbers of the companies which have agreed to this policy to be advertised next to the public 
telephone. 

7. Staff shall receive training to ensure that they are knowledgeable in the methods for controlling and 
dealing with any problematic or rowdy customers. 

8. The external area shall be closed and cleared of patrons by 2300. 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 

See attached 
 

 

Page 35

Item 4Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Item 4Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Summary Review of Premises Licence (Interim Measures) - Queens Hotel, Sedgeford Rd, Manchester M40 8QU
	267073 Appendix 1
	267073 Appendix 2 (PUBLISH)
	267073 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	267073 Appemdix 3 (PUBLISH)
	267073 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  26 November 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 26 November 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ludford (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Connolly and Flanagan  
 
LACHP/21/174. Summary Review of Premises Licence (Interim Measures) - 

Queens Hotel, Sedgeford Rd, Manchester M40 8QU  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an Interim Steps hearing for Summary Review of the premises 
licence at Queens Hotel, Sedgeford Rd, Manchester M40 8QU. 
 
The summary review was requested by GMP following an incident at the premises 
which took place on Wednesday 24 November 2021. The application was made 
under section 53(B) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel to explain that a serious criminal incident had 
taken place at the premises. GMP confirmed that neighbourhood officers attended 
the premises on the evening of Wednesday 24 November 2021 and a number of 
people fled as officers approached. When officers entered the pub they found a large 
volume of bags of Class-A drugs made into individual deals, a knife, a walkie talkie 
and bottles of spirits hidden in and outside the premises. Officers approached the 
staff member on duty to ask that the premises close immediately and this request 
was complied with. GMP stated that this was a serious incident with potential gang 
links and requested that the Hearing Panel suspend the licence with immediate effect 
pending the full Summary Review. 
 
In responding to questions from the Premises Licence Holder’s (PLH) husband (as 
representative), GMP stated that they had not been given any further information 
from the neighbourhood team. 
 
The PLH’s representative addressed the Hearing Panel stating that the PLH had 
been in place since 1982 and that no other concerns had been levelled at the 
premises. The representative expressed that the family run pub did not have anything 
to do with crime or criminals and had been running the premises as a very 
community focussed space with events for youths in the area. Mention was given to 
the outside space at the premises being waste ground which attracted a bad crowd 
and that the premises would like to make changes but were not in control of the land. 
The representative expressed that the estate which housed the pub had its problems 
and that there were some locals that they would not allow on site. In relating to the 
incident, the representative stated that he and the PLH were off site at the time of the 
incident visiting families, but confirmed that the youths had run into the pub on seeing 
officers to use the back exit which was blocked. The representative stated that this 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  26 November 2021 

gang then quickly dumped the drugs, knife, walkie talkie and boxes of spirits and ran 
out again. 
 
In responding to questions from GMP, the representative stated that CCTV was 
installed in July 2021 but that they have never had to check the system and weren’t 
sure how to access to footage. The representative explained that they had arranged 
to take it back to their supplier to check but this had not been carried out yet. 
 
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel felt that the lack of CCTV footage left them in 
a position with no clear picture on what happened and considered that investigations 
were in their early stages and more information may come to light. To protect the 
family, staff and community of the area the Hearing Panel considered it necessary to 
suspend the licence pending the final review hearing. 
 
Decision 
 
To suspend the premises licence with immediate effect pending full Review to be 
heard on 21 December 2021. 
 
 
 


